Community Planning & Permitting

Courthouse Annex ¢ 2045 13th Street « Boulder, Colorado 80302 « Tel: 303.441.3930
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 471 « Boulder, Colorado 80306 « www.bouldercounty.org

September 1st, 2022

Henry Wright
7993 Meadow Lake Road
Unincorporated, CO 80503

Re: SPRW-22-0033

Dear Mr. Wright,

Pursuant to Article 4-802.C of the Boulder County Land Use Code (the Code), the Boulder County
Community Planning & Permitting Department (CP&P) has reviewed and granted your request to
waive Site Plan Review for the proposed accessory structure at 7993 Meadow Lake Road, subject to
the conditions listed below. Per Article 4-802.C.1 of the Code, the CP&P Director may waive Site
Plan Review for any increase in the total residential floor area to a size less than 125% of the median
residential floor area for the defined neighborhood in which the subject parcel is located, up to an
increase of 2,000 square feet, if the Director determines that there is no potential for any significant
conflict with the criteria listed in Article 4-806 of the Code. Consistent with Article 4-802.C of the
Code, this office has referred the waiver request to neighboring property owners and has not received
any responses that the CP&P Director has determined would warrant further County review.

CONDITIONS
1. NEIGHBORHOOD
Per Article 4-806.A.1.a, for applications inside platted subdivisions, which have seven or

more developed lots, the neighborhood is that platted subdivision. The applicable
neighborhood for the subject parcel is the platted subdivision of Heather Hills.

Median (total residential floor area*) in

the defined neighborhood 4,752 square feet

125% of the median residential floor are

in the defined neighborhood 5,940 square feet

Per Article 4-806.A.2.a., in determining size compatibility of residential structures with the
defined neighborhood, it is presumed that structures of a size within the larger of a total
residential floor area of either (1) 125% of the median residential floor area for that defined
neighborhood or (2) of a total residential floor area of 1,500 square feet in the mapped
townsites of Allenspark, Eldora, Eldorado Springs, Raymond, and Riverside, or 2,500 square
feet for all other areas of the County, are compatible with that neighborhood, subject also to
a determination that the resulting size complies with the other Site Plan Review standards in
this section 4-806.A.

Matt Jones County Commissioner Claire Levy County Commissioner Marta Loachamin County Commissioner



As the subject parcel is located in a platted subdivision located outside the mapped townsites
of Allenspark, Eldora, Eldorado Springs, Raymond, and Riverside, the Presumed Size
Maximum (PSM) for the subject parcel is 5,940-square-feet. The application proposes an
1,909-square-foot addition comprised of a 782-square-feet of garage floor area and 1,127-
square-feet of finished floor area. The applicant also proposes to remove 418-square-feet of
covered porch, resulting total residential floor area of 4,662-square-feet.

APPROVED SIZE

RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA*

Total existing residential floor area on the

subject parcel to remain 2,335 square feet

Approved NEW residential floor area Approximately 1,909 square feet

TOTAL residential floor area on the

subject parcel Approximately 4,662 square feet

* Residential Floor Area includes all attached and detached floor area on a parcel including
principal and accessory structures used or customarily used for residential purposes, such
as garages, studios, pool houses, home offices, and workshops, excluding covered deck.
Floor area does not include the area of any covered porch. Gazebos, carports, detached
greenhouses and hoophouses up to a total combined size of 400 square feet are also exempt.
Boulder County Land Use Code Article 18.189D.

The addition will be used for garage and living space as indicated in the submitted
application materials. As the total proposed residential floor area is below the PSM, the
addition is approved at 1,909-square-feet as proposed in the application.

HEIGHT

The height of the proposed accessory structure shown on the drawing dated April 3, 2021 is
23’2”. The proposed height is compatible with the defined neighborhood. As such, the
approved height of the accessory structure is approximately 23’2 as proposed in the
application.

ACCESS REQUIREMENTS

The subject property is accessed from Meadow Lake Road, a paved Boulder County owned
and maintained right-of-way (ROW) with a Functional Classification of Local. Legal access
to the subject parcel is demonstrated via adjacency to this public ROW.

The applicant also proposes a second access, which will require an Access Permit to be
issued concurrently at the time of Building Permit review.

Prior to issuance of building permits, plans submitted for permitting must demonstrate the
second access driveway complies with the Boulder County Multimodal Transportation
Standards (“the Standards”) for residential development, including without limitation:

a. Table 5.5.1 — Parcel Access Design Standards (1-Lane Plains Access)
b. Standard Drawings 11— Private Access
c. Standard Drawing 14- Access with Roadside Ditch



d. Standard Drawing 15 — Access Profile Detail
e. Standard Drawing 16 — Access Grade & Clearance

The access drive must be between 10 and 16 feet in width, plus an additional 2 feet of
horizontal clearance on each side of the main travelway.

The access must be surfaced with 4> ABC (Class 6) or other suitable material as
approved by the County Engineer.

The driveway culvert must be a minimum 18-inch or equivalent capacity RCP or CMP in
public ROW per Standard Drawing 15.

During construction, all materials, machinery, dumpsters, and other items shall be staged on
the subject property. Additionally, all vehicles shall be parked on site or to one side of
Meadow Lake Road so as to not impede the travel way.

EXTERIOR COLORS & MATERIALS

Application materials indicate the proposed addition will have a red exterior color and brown
wood shakes. The proposed project is in Wildfire Zone 2. On June 6th, 2022, updates to the
Boulder County Building Code were adopted to ensure a minimum level of ignition
resistance for all structures in Zone 2. Therefore, wood shakes are not approved and an
alternate material compliant with current County building codes must be selected.

Prior to issuance of building permits, submit to CP&P for review and approval, one set of
exterior material and color samples to be used including roof and siding. Please note that due
to COVID-19 distancing restrictions samples may be provided electronically. Samples
should be included as part of the building plan set required at the time of permit application.

At the time of final inspection, the CP&P must inspect and verify that the approved colors
and materials are used on the new structure.

EXTERIOR LIGHTING

The submitted application materials indicate eight exterior lighting fixtures: two on the south
elevation, one on the west elevation, three on the east elevation, and two on the north
elevation.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit to CP&P for review and
approval a lighting fixture cutsheet detailing the design of the proposed downlit LED fixture.

EARTHWORK & GRADING

Application materials indicate 82 cubic yards of foundational earthwork (45 cubic yards of
cut and 42 cubic yards of fill) and 50 cubic yards of driveway earthwork (30 cubic yards of
cut and 20 cubic yards of fill). The amount of earthwork is approved as proposed.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the location and receipt for transport and
dumping must be submitted to the Community Planning & Permitting Department so that
receipt of fill materials may be verified.



9. REVEGETATION

Prior to final inspection, all areas of exposed soil must be revegetated. If weather is not
conducive to seeding or if adequate revegetation efforts have not occurred and vegetation is
not established at the time of final inspection request, an irrevocable letter of credit or
monies deposited into a County Treasurer account must be provided to assure completion of
revegetation. What is considered “adequate revegetation” is influenced by the amount of site
disturbance, potential for significant erosion (steep slopes), and visibility. In all cases some
level of germination and growth is required. Note that areas of disturbance not included on
the site plan are still subject to reseeding. Please note that no species on List A, B or C in the
County's Noxious Weed Management Plan may be used to meet revegetation requirements.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at 720-564-2271, or via e-mail
at ibrighton@bouldercounty.org

Sincerely,

i Dathe

lan Brighton
Planner Il

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS & INFORMATION

BUILDING PERMIT: A building permit, plan review, and inspection approvals are required for
the proposed accessory structure.

Please refer to the county’s adopted 2015 editions of the International Codes and code amendments,
which can be found via the internet under the link:

2015 Building Code Adoption & Amendments, at the following URL.:
https://assets.bouldercounty.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/building-code-2015.pdf

BUILDSMART. Please refer to the county’s adoption and amendments to Chapter 11 of the IRC,
the county’s “BuildSmart” program, for the applicable requirements for energy conservation and
sustainability for residential additions and new residential buildings. Please be aware that there are
energy related requirements of this code that may require the use of renewable energy systems (such
as rooftop solar systems) that will also need to be approved by your electric utility provider. In some
cases, there may be limitations on the size of on-site systems allowed by your utility provider that
could constrain the project design. We strongly encourage discussions between the design team and
the utility company as early in the process as possible in order to identify these constraints.

DESIGN WIND AND SNOW LOADS: The design wind and ground snow loads for the property
are 150 mph (Vult) and 40 psf, respectively.


https://assets.bouldercounty.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/weed-management-plan.pdf
https://assets.bouldercounty.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/building-code-2015.pdf

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING OUTLET. Boulder County Building Code requires:

a. R329.1 Electric vehicle charging pre-wire option. In addition to the one 125-volt receptacle
outlet required for each car space by NEC Section 210.52(G)(1.), every new garage or
carport that is accessory to a one- or two-family dwelling or townhouse shall include at least
one of the following, installed in accordance with the requirements of Article 625 of the
Electrical Code:

i. A Level 2 (240-volt) electric vehicle charging receptacle outlet, or

ii. Upgraded wiring to accommodate the future installation of a Level 2 (240-volt)
electric vehicle charging receptacle outlet, or

iii. Electrical conduit to allow ease of future installation of a Level 2 (240-volt) electric
vehicle charging receptacle outlet.

PLAN REVIEW: The items listed above are a general summary of some of the county’s building
code requirements. A much more detailed plan review will be performed at the time of building
permit application, when full details are available for review, to assure that all applicable minimum
building codes requirements are to be met. Our Commercial Plan Submittal Checklist and other
Building Safety publications can be found at: https://www.bouldercounty.org/property-and-
land/land-use/building/building-publications/

WILDFIRE ZONE 2

The proposed project is in Wildfire Zone 2 (eastern area of unincorporated Boulder County). In
response to catastrophic wildfire events of the recent past and continued hazards of a changing
climate, on May 12, 2022 the Board of County Commissioners adopted revisions to the Boulder
County Building Code to ensure a minimum level of ignition resistance for all structures in Wildfire
Zone 2. The approved updates to the Building Code took effect on June 6, 2022 and require the use
of ignition-resistant materials for construction and a minimum three-foot non-combustible perimeter
around the structure. Please contact the Building Division to learn more about the updated ignition-
resistant construction requirements included in the Building Code Amendments.

cc: SPRW-22-0033 file, property owner


https://www.bouldercounty.org/property-and-land/land-use/building/building-publications/
https://www.bouldercounty.org/property-and-land/land-use/building/building-publications/

Community Planning & Permitting (CPP)

Courthouse Annex - 2045 13th Street - Boulder, Colorado 80302 - (303) 441-3930 - Fax 303-441-4856
Mailing Address: Post Office Box 471 - Boulder, Colorado 80306 www.bouldercounty.org

MEMORANDUM
TO: Agencies, Adjacent Property Owners And Interested Parties
FROM: lan Brighton, Staff Planner
SUBJECT: Request to waive Site Plan Review at
7993 MEADOW LAKE ROAD, UNINCORPORATED, CO 80503
DOCKET: SPRW-22-0033: Wright Residence
DATE: 07/25/2022

The purpose of this memorandum is to inform interested parties that the above listed
address is under consideration by the CPP Director for a waiver from the Site Plan
Review process for:

Site Plan Review Waiver to construct a 1,909-square foot addition to a 2931-
square-foot residence on a 0.85 acre parcel where the presumptive size maximum
is 5,940 square feet.

The Site Plan Review (SPR) regulations allow for certain types of minor projects, which
are likely to be less impacting, to be waived from the full SPR process that would
normally be required to approve their construction. These projects are eligible for an
expedited review called the “Site Plan Review Waiver (SPRW),” during which the SPR
standards are analyzed in a shorter timeframe.

In the plains, nonresidential accessory structures that are less than 5,000 square feet are
eligible for this expedited review; in the mountainous areas of the county, nonresidential
accessory structures less than 2,000 square feet are eligible for this expedited review.
Additionally, increases in residential floor area up to 2,000 sq.ft., which result in a total
residential size on the parcel that is 125% or less of the median residential floor area for
the defined neighborhood may be reviewed through this expedited review, as well as
earthwork involving less than 500 cubic yards.

Waivers from SPR may be granted if the CPP Department does not find the proposal to
be in conflict with the standards listed in Article 4-806 of the Boulder County Land Use
Code. However, the SPRW determination may include written terms and conditions.
The project, even if granted a waiver, is subject to the applicable building permit and
building code requirements.

Article 4-802(C) requires that adjacent property owners be notified of the request to
waive SPR. The CPP Department appreciates any comments that you may have
regarding this proposal. Please direct any written or verbal comments to the CPP
Department by 08/01/2022. If you have any questions or comments, feel free to contact
this office at planner@bouldercounty.org or (303) 441-3930.

cc: WRIGHT HENRY L & MARY C QUINN, Property Owner

Matt Jones County Commissioner Claire LevyCounty Commissioner Marta Loachamin County Commissioner
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Boulder
County

Boulder County
Land Use Department
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historic@bouldercounty org or 303-441-39301
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Community Planning & Permitting

Courthouse Annex * 2045 13th Street ¢ Boulder, Colorado 80302 + Tel: 303.441.3930
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 471 +« Boulder, Colorado 80306 « www.bouldercounty.org

August 1, 2022

TO: lan Brighton Planner 11; Community Planning & Permitting, Zoning
Development Review

FROM: Jena Van Gerwen, Planner I; Community Planning & Permitting, Development
Review — Access & Engineering

SUBJECT: Docket # SPRW-22-0033: Wright Residence
7993 Meadow Lake Road

The Development Review — Access & Engineering Team has reviewed the above referenced docket
and has the following comments:

1. The subject property is accessed via Meadow Lake Road, a paved Boulder County owned
and maintained right-of-way (ROW) with a Functional Classification of Local. Legal access
has been demonstrated via adjacency to this public ROW.

2. The existing driveway appears to measure approximately 16 feet in width, which is in
compliance with the Boulder County Multimodal Transportation Standards (the “Standards”)
for residential development in the plains. Traditionally, the department only permits one
point of access per parcel in a residential neighborhood; however, the proposed second
access is consistent with other properties in the subdivision and is allowed.

3. The proposed second access driveway shall be designed according to the Standards,
including without limitation

a. Table 5.5.1 — Parcel Access Design Standards (1-lane Plains Access
b. Standard Drawing 11 — Private Access

c. Standard Drawing 14 — Access with Roadside Ditch

d. Standard Drawing 15 — Access Profiles Detail

e. Standard Drawing 16 — Access & Grade Clearance

The access drive must be between 10 and 16 feet in width, plus an additional 2 feet of
horizontal clearance on each side of the main travelway

The access must be surfaced with 4> ABC (Class 6) or other suitable material as
approved by the County Engineer

The driveway culvert must be a minimum 18-inch or equivalent capacity RCP or CMP in
public ROW per Standard Drawing 15.

Matt Jones County Commissioner Claire Levy County Commissioner Marta Loachamin County Commissioner



https://assets.bouldercounty.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/multimodaltransstds_bookmarked.pdf#page=63

4. During construction, all materials, machinery, dumpsters, and other items shall be staged on
the subject property. Additionally, all vehicles shall be parked on site or to one side of

Meadow Lake Road so as to not impede the travel way.

5. An Access Permit will be issued for the second access point to Meadow Lake Road at the
time of Building Permit review. No special application procedure is necessary, the Access
Permit will be issued concurrently with the Building Permit.

This concludes our comments at this time.



Boulder County Multimodal Transportation Standards

Table 5.5.1 Parcel Access Design Standards

One-Lane Access

Two-Lane Access

Plains Mountains

Plains Mountains

# of units 1-5

6-15

Travelway Width
(8’ turnouts
8’x 55’ incl. tapers -
required every 400’)

10’ 12’

18’ 18’

Surface Course Per geotechnical report?

Per geotechnical report

ROW/Easement 20
Width (min.) 28’ w/turnouts

30

Centerline Radius

(min.) 40

40’

12 or up to 14 for

0,
Max. Grade (%) 12 200’ max.2

12 or up to 14 for

12 200" max.

Max. Grade through

6% *
curve

6%

Clearance Vertical/

Horizontal 136"/ 14 136" /16

13'-6" / 22’

Designed and constructed to Standard
Roadside Ditches Drawings. See BCSDCM and USDCM for
permanent erosion control practices.

Designed and constructed to Standard
Drawings. See BCSDCM and USDCM for
permanent erosion control practices.

Per geothechnical recommendations
Slope Stability to design stability and facilitate
revegetation *

Per geothechnical recommendations
to design stability and facilitate
revegetation *

Required signs and traffic control
devices must conform with the MUTCD,
latest edition

Signs and Traffic
Control Devices

Required signs and traffic control
devices must conform with the MUTCD,
latest edition

Min. 18” or equiv. capacity RCP or CMP
in public ROW per Standard Drawing

Min. 18” or equiv. capacity RCP or CMP
in public ROW per Standard Drawing

Culverts Cross-culverts outside of ROW sized to | Cross-culverts outside of ROW sized to
maintain historic flow maintain historic flow
Sight Distances per AASHTO recommendations per AASHTO recommendations

90° to centerline of highway with max.

Approach to Highway 30° variation

90° to centerline of highway with max.
30° variation

Standard Drawings 11, 12,13, 14, 15,16, 17, 18, 19

11,12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

Overall Design

. See Section 5.1
Principles

See Section 5.1

! Accesses serving one dwelling unit shall use 4” ABC (Class 6) or other suitable material as approved by the

Transportation Department.
2 Accesses serving one dwelling unit may use 16% for 200" max.

3 Accesses serving one dwelling unit may use up to 8% w/ 2’ additional width.
* Accesses serving one dwelling unit may use 1 % : 1 max. cut and fill slopes or per geothechnical

recommendations to design stability and facilitate revegetation.

July 1, 2012




Boulder County Multimodal Transportation Standards

Standard Drawing 11
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Boulder County Multimodal Transportation Standards

Standard Drawing 14
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Boulder County Multimodal Transportation Standards

Standard Drawing 15
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Boulder County Multimodal Transportation Standards

Standard Drawing 16
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[EXTERNAL] 7993 Meadow Lake Road

Bruce (Biff) W. Warren <bwarren@niwotlaw.com>
Mon 7/25/2022 1:33 PM

To: Brighton, lan <ibrighton@bouldercounty.org>

Hello lan,

Just a quick note to indicate that in my view, it is entirely appropriate to waive Site Plan Review for the above
project as the project seems consistent with the neighborhood, with minimal impact on adjacent properties.

Biff Warren

Bruce W. (Biff) Warren * Warren, Carlson & Moore, LLP * WWW. .i.\x.zz).tl.a&.c;).n.l.": .6.9.62&].
79™ Street, Suite 3, PO. Box 610, Niwot, CO 80544-0610 * 303 652-2433 * FAX 303 652-
2449

The information contained in this transmission may contain privileged and confidential information. It is intended only for the use
of the person(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination,
distribution or duplication of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the
sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message. To reply to our email administrator directly, please send an

email to info@niwotlaw.com.

U.S. TREASURY DEPT. CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: Unless expressly indicated, any U.S. Federal tax advice included in this
communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i)
avoiding U.S. Federal tax-related penalties or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any tax-related matter
addressed herein.



Boulder
County

Community Planning & Permitting

Courthouse Annex » 2045 13th Street * Boulder, Colorado 80302 - Tel: 303.441.3930 + Fax: 303.441.4856
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 471 « Boulder, Colorado 80306 « www.bouldercounty.org

Building Safety & Inspection Services Team
MEMO

TO: lan Brighton, Staff Planner
FROM: Michelle Huebner, Plans Examiner Supervisor
DATE: July 25, 2022
RE: Referral Response, SPRW-22-0033: Wright Residence. Site Plan Review Waiver to

construct a 1,909-square foot addition to a 2931-square-foot residence on a 0.85

acre parcel where the presumptive size maximum is 5,940 square feet.

Location: 7993 MEADOW LAKE ROAD

Thank you for the referral. We have the following comments for the applicants:

1. Building Permit. A building permit, plan review, and inspection approvals are
required for the proposed addition.

Please refer to the county’s adopted 2015 editions of the International Codes and
code amendments, which can be found via the internet under the link:

2015 Building Code Adoption & Amendments, at the following URL:
https://assets.bouldercounty.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/building-code-

2015.pdf

2. Automatic Fire Sprinkler System. According to R313.2.1 of the currently adopted
2015 Boulder County Building Code this addition triggers the requirement for an
automatic residential fire sprinkler system to be installed throughout the home. This
system shall be designed and installed in accordance with NFPA 13D or IRC Section
P2904.

R313.2.1 Additions to existing one- and two-family
dwellings. An automatic residential fire sprinkler system
shall be installed throughout existing one- and two-
family dwellings with additions when the sum of the
total floor area of the addition plus the existing one- and
two-family dwelling is increased to 4,800 sq. ft. or
greater. The floor area of detached structures having
floor areas of 120 square feet or greater that are located
less than 50 feet from the dwelling shall be included in
the floor area calculated for the dwelling.

Matt Jones County Commissioner Claire Levy County Commissioner Marta Loachamin County Commissioner


https://assets.bouldercounty.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/building-code-2015.pdf
https://assets.bouldercounty.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/building-code-2015.pdf

3. BuildSmart. Please refer to the county’s adoption and amendments to Chapter 11 of
the IRC, the county’s “BuildSmart” program, for the applicable requirements for
energy conservation and sustainability for residential additions and new residential
buildings. Please be aware that there are energy related requirements of this code
that may require the use of renewable energy systems (such as rooftop solar
systems) that will also need to be approved by your electric utility provider. In some
cases, there may be limitations on the size of on-site systems allowed by your utility
provider that could constrain the project design. We strongly encourage discussions
between the design team and the utility company as early in the process as possible
in order to identify these constraints.

4. lIgnition-Resistant Construction and Defensible Space. Please refer to Section R327
of the Boulder County Building Code for wildfire hazard mitigation requirements,
including ignition-resistant construction and defensible space.

5. Design Wind and Snow Loads. The design wind and ground snow loads for the
property are 150 mph (Vult) and 40 psf, respectively.

6. Plan Review. The items listed above are a general summary of some of the county’s
building code requirements. A much more detailed plan review will be performed at
the time of building permit application, when full details are available for review, to
assure that all applicable minimum building codes requirements are to be met. Our
Residential Plan Check List and other Building Safety publications can be found at:
https://assets.bouldercounty.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/b24-residential-
plan-check-list.pdf

If the applicants should have questions or need additional information, we’d be happy to
work with them toward solutions that meet minimum building code requirements. Please
call (720) 564-2640 or contact us via e-mail at building@bouldercounty.org



https://assets.bouldercounty.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/b24-residential-plan-check-list.pdf
https://assets.bouldercounty.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/b24-residential-plan-check-list.pdf
mailto:building@bouldercounty.org

FW: SPRW-22-0033

LU Land Use Planner <planner@bouldercounty.org>
Tue 7/26/2022 10:05 AM

To: Brighton, lan <ibrighton@bouldercounty.org>

@Brighton, lan

From: LUAnn Penfold <lpenfold@mvfpd.org>

Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2022 10:03 AM

To: LU Land Use Planner <planner@bouldercounty.org>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] SPRW-22-0033

We have no objection to the addition to the Wright Residence located at 7993 Meadow Lake Road or the waiver
from site plan review.

Thank you for including us in the planning process.

LuAnn Penfold, Fire Prevention Specialist
Mountain View Fire Rescue

3561 N. Stagecoach Road, Longmont, CO 80504
720-678-9890 | Ipenfold@mvfpd.org | www.mvfpd.org




Parks & Open Space

5201 St. Vrain Road « Longmont, CO 80503
303-678-6200 * POSinfo@bouldercounty.org
www.BoulderCountyOpenSpace.org

TO: lan Brighton, Community Planning & Permitting Department
FROM: Ron West, Natural Resource Planner
DATE: July 31, 2022

SUBJECT: Docket SPRW-22-0033, Wright, 7993 Meadow Lake Road

Staff has reviewed the submitted materials, and has no natural resource concerns with the
proposal. The lot is internal to a built-out subdivision. Standard revegetation should be

required.

Matt Jones County Commissioner Claire Levy County Commissioner Marta Loachamin County Commissioner



SPRW-22-0033 - Public Health Water Quality - Environmental Review

noreply_accela@bouldercounty.org <noreply_accela@bouldercounty.org>
Mon 7/25/2022 11:10 AM

To: Brighton, lan <ibrighton@bouldercounty.org>

The Public Health Water Quality - Environmental Review workflow task for SPRW-22-0033 has been
updated to No Comments/No Conflict and the following comments entered:
null

Please see the Accela record for more information.

email sent by EMSE: PLN_Referrals_Entered



Siting and Land Rights
Right of Way & Permits

1123 West 3 Avenue

Denver, Colorado 80223
Telephone: 303.571.3306
Facsimile: 303. 571. 3284
donna.l.george@xcelenergy.com

August 1, 2022

Boulder County Community Planning and Permitting
PO Box 471
Boulder, CO 80306

Attn: lan Brighton
Re: Wright Residence, Case # SPRW-22-0033

Public Service Company of Colorado’s (PSCo) Right of Way & Permits Referral Desk
has reviewed the site plan for Wright Residence. Please be aware PSCo owns and
operates existing underground electric distribution facilities within along Meadow Lake
Road and requests that this line and the electric service line and meter are shown on
the plan.

As a safety precaution, PSCo would like to remind the developer to call the Utility
Notification Center by dialing 811 for utility locates prior to construction.

Should the project require any new natural gas or electric service or modification to
existing facilities including relocation and/or removal of existing facilities, the property
owner/developer/contractor must complete the application process Vvia
xcelenergy.com/InstallAndConnect.

Donna George

Right of Way and Permits

Public Service Company of Colorado dba Xcel Energy

Office: 303-571-3306 — Email: donna.l.george@xcelenergy.com


https://www.xcelenergy.com/start,_stop,_transfer/installing_and_connecting_service/
https://www.xcelenergy.com/start,_stop,_transfer/installing_and_connecting_service/
https://www.xcelenergy.com/start,_stop,_transfer/installing_and_connecting_service/
https://www.xcelenergy.com/start,_stop,_transfer/installing_and_connecting_service/
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	ref_Bldg_SPRW-22-0033 -7993 MEADOW LAKE ROAD, addition, sprinkler, MBH.pdf
	2015 Building Code Adoption & Amendments, at the following URL:
	https://assets.bouldercounty.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/building-code-2015.pdf
	2. Automatic Fire Sprinkler System.  According to R313.2.1 of the currently adopted 2015 Boulder County Building Code this addition triggers the requirement for an automatic residential fire sprinkler system to be installed throughout the home.  This ...
	5. Design Wind and Snow Loads. The design wind and ground snow loads for the property are 150 mph (Vult) and 40 psf, respectively.
	6. Plan Review.  The items listed above are a general summary of some of the county’s building code requirements. A much more detailed plan review will be performed at the time of building permit application, when full details are available for review...




